4.0 THE SALIENT FEATURES OF THE BIDDING DOCUMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS: 

Sl. 

No. 
SALIENT FEATURES  DETAILS 

a)  Bid Security/ Earnest 

Money Deposit (EMD)  

(refer: Cl. No. – 19.0 of 

Instructions to Bidders 

(ITB). 

: The bidders intending to participate in the tender 

should furnish EMD for INR 25,00,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty-Five Lakh only) or USD 27,849 (US Dollar 

Twenty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Nine 

only) or EUR 23,598 (Euro Twenty-Three Thousand 

Five Hundred Ninety-Eight only) or JPY 4,337,266 

(Japanese Yen Four Million Three Hundred Thirty-Seven 

Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Six only).  

b)  Bidding Document and 

subsequent Addendum/ 

Corrigendum (if any) 

available on Website for 

viewing and downloading 

: From 24/12/2025 [18:00 Hrs. IST] to 22/01/2026 [Up 

to 16:00 Hrs. IST]  

The detailed IFB along with Qualification Criteria,

[...]

support of the above qualifying criterion along with the bid.  

b) If the end of the financial year of the bidder is beyond 3 

Financial Criteria 

Documentary proof  

financial year should be 

minimum Rs.17.84 crore 

(Rupees Seventeen crore Eighty-

Four Lakh only) or USD 

1,987,581 (US Dollar One Million 

Nine Hundred Eighty-Seven 

Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-

One Only) or EUR 1,684,163 

(Euro One Million Six Hundred 

Eighty-Four Thousand One 

Hundred Sixty-Three Only) or JPY 

309,551,976 (Japanese Yen 

Three Hundred Nine Million Five 

Hundred Fifty-One Thousand Nine 

Hundred Seventy-Six Only). 

(Also furnish the data as per 

table-1 below) 

2) Net worth of the bidder during 

the latest financial year shall be 

positive as per the audited 

balance sheet. 

(Also furnish the data as per 

table-2 below) 

months before the initial Bid submission due date, then it

[...]

Please find herewith our offer in line with requirement of NALCO’s Bidding Document. We 

confirm that:  

1. We have downloaded the full document from the website.  

2. Earnest Money Deposit is submitted by BG/ Demand Draft/ Net-Banking as follows:  

EMD Amount EMD No. & date Drawn on Bank 

INR 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Lakh only) or 

USD 27,849 (US Dollar Twenty-Seven Thousand Eight 

Hundred Forty-Nine only) or EUR 23,598 (Euro Twenty-

Three Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Eight only) or JPY 

4,337,266 (Japanese Yen Four Million Three Hundred 

Thirty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Six only) 

3. Offer is in complete compliance with technical as well as commercial requirements of 

bidding document and there is no technical or commercial deviation in the offer.  

4. We understand that any technical or commercial deviation in the offer shall render our

[...]

3) DESCRIPTION OF TENDER Supply, erection & commissioning of two (02) units of self-

propelled Crawler mounted single giant Ripper Dozers with 

semi-U blade fitted with water cooled Diesel Engine 

developing 850 HP (minimum) for Bauxite Mines at Nalco, 

Damanjodi, Odisha (India) 

4) EMD AMOUNT  USD 27,849 (US Dollar Twenty-Seven Thousand Eight 

Hundred Forty-Nine only) or EUR 23,598 (Euro Twenty-

Three Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Eight only) or JPY 

4,337,266 (Japanese Yen Four Million Three Hundred 

Thirty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Six only) 

5) SBI ACCOUNT NO. 10229910358 

6) SBI SWIFT CODE SBININBB119 

DETAILS TO BE FURNISHED BY BIDDER 

1) NAME OF THE BIDDER  

2) NALCO VENDOR CODE (FOR EXISTING VENDOR) 

3) AMOUNT DEPOSITED  

4) DATE OF DEPOSIT  

5) NAME OF BANK & BRANCH